03-25-2003 102399569					ATTORNEY DOCKET NO. 03248.0004U1 SERIAL NO. TBA PAGE 1 OF 2				
	FORM PTO-1595 (Revised 6-93)					U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office			
	3-6-6	23	RECORDATION PATE	FORM C NTS ON	OVER S LY	SHEE	T		
то	THE HONORABLE COMMISSIONER OF	PAT	ENTS AND TRAD	EMARK	S:				
Ple	ase record the attached original documen	ts or c	copy thereof.			<u>_</u>	ATTORNEY DOCKET NO.:032	48.0004U1	
1.	Name of conveying parties: 1) Paul Judge 2) Guru Rajan			2.	 Name and address of receiving party: Name: Ciphertrust, Inc. 				
	Additional names of conveying party attached?				Street Address: 11475 Great Oaks Way, Suite 210				
	[] YES [X] NO				City	/: Alj	pharetta	PTO	
\mathbf{F}					Sta	te: G	eorgia	5. 1924	
/2003	LWONDIM1 00000028 10384924]	Zip	:	30022	/384	
:8021	8021 40 ,0 0 <u>p</u> p				Add	ditiona	al names and addresses attached?	10/	
	/				[] Y	ES	[X] NO		
3. 1	Nature of conveyance:								
x	Assignment		Merger				Other		
	Security Agreement	ecurity Agreement Change of Na		ne	•				
	Execution Date: (1-2) March 6, 200)3							
4.	Application number(s) or patent nun	nber(s	s): 10,39	34 9	z4	,			
	If this document is being filed togeth	ier wit	th a new applicatio	n, the ex	ecution	date	of the application is: March 6, 2003		
Α.	Patent Application No.(s):			В.	Patent No.(s):				
	Additional numbers attached? [] YE	S [X] NO						
5.	Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:			6.	Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 (One)				
	David S. Kerven, Ph.D. NEEDLE & ROSENBERG The Candler Building 127 Peachtree Street, N.E Atlanta, Georgia 30303-11 (404) 688-0770	•							
7.	Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$40.00								
	[X] Credit Card Payment Authorizati	on Fo	rm PTO-2038 enc	losed					
	[] Authorized to be charged to Depor	sit Ac	count.						
****	The Commissioner is hereby author Deposit Account No. 14-0629.	ized t	o charge any addil	ional fee	s which	may	be required, or credit any overpayment	, to	

1

ATTORNEY DOCKET NO. 03248.0004U1 SERIAL NO. TBA PAGE 2 OF 2

-

8.	Deposit account number: 14-0629						
	(Attach duplicate copy of this form if paying by deposit account)						
9.	To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. David S. Kerven Reg. No. 43,712						
Total Number of Pages Including Cover Sheet, Attachments, and Document: 5							
I hereby certify that this correspondence is being deposited with the United States Postal Service as Express Mail Certificate No. EL924199324US in an envelope addressed to: BOX PATENT APPLICATION, Commissioner for Patents, Washington, D.C. 20231, on the date indicated below.							
 Michael	Laird 3/6/03 Date						

•

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Paul Judge, residing at 10090 Jones Bridge Road, Unit 3, Alpharetta, Georgia 30022, U.S.A., and Guru Rajan, residing at 165 Stanford Ridge, Duluth, Georgia 30097, U.S.A., have invented new and useful improvements in "SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR SECURECOMMUNICATION DELIVERY" (the "inventions"), for which a utility (non-provisional) application for United States Letters Patent is being filed concurrently herewith (the "application"); and

WHEREAS, CIPHERTRUST, INC., a Georgia corporation, with offices at 11475 Great Oaks Way, Suite 210, Alpharetta, Georgia 30022, U.S.A., is desirous of acquiring the entire interest in the same;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, we, Paul Judge and Guru Rajan, hereby do sell, assign and transfer unto said CIPHERTRUST, INC., our entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions and application throughout the world, including, without limitation, any Letters Patent which may issue thereon, and any subsequent application claiming priority to the above-identified application under 35 U.S.C. § 119(e), reissue, reexamination, division, continuation-in-part, extension or continuation thereof and all rights of priority under the International Convention arising from said application; the same for its legal representatives and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by us had this assignment and sale not been made;

AND, we hereby bind ourselves, our heirs, legal representatives, administrators and assigns properly to execute without further consideration any and all applications, petitions, oaths and assignments or other papers and instruments which may be necessary in order to carry into full force and effect, the sale, assignment, transfer and conveyance hereby made or intended to be made and generally do everything reasonably possible to aid CIPHERTRUST, INC., and its legal representatives, successors, and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said inventions in all countries throughout the world,

N&R-W170428

PATENT REEL: 013869 FRAME: 0767

including without limitation, furnishing to CIPHERTRUST, INC., or its designee any data, information, exhibits, memoranda, or other evidence in our possession relating to the invention, and testifying in any ex

parte or inter partes legal proceedings relating to the invention, applications, patents or similar protective rights.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have executed this Assignment this be day of

 $h_{2003.}$

State of County of

(L.S.) Paul Judge

March 2003, before me, a Notary Public, came Paul Judge, day of On this to me known and known to be the individual described in and who executed the foregoing assignment, and he duly acknowledged the same to be his free act and deed.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

Notary Public, Cobb County, Georgia My Commission Expires April 29, 2004

N&R-W170428

ATTORNEY DOCKET NO. 03248.0004U1 SERIAL NO. TBA Page 3 of 3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have executed this Assignment this 6th day of March

_____, 2003.

UM ª (L.S.) Guru Raja

State of ____ County of

On this _____ day of _____, 2003, before me, a Notary Public, came Guru Rajan, to me known and known to be the individual described in and who executed the foregoing assignment, and he duly acknowledged the same to be his free act and deed.

Notary Public

Notary Public, Cobb County, Georgia My Commission Expires April 29, 2004

My Commission Expires:____

N&R-W170428